OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

The City of Sweenz

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS, The National Day of Prayer Task Force is celebrating its 67^h annual National Day of Prayer, and has established its theme for 2018 as "Pray for America – Unity", based upon Ephesians 4:3, and

WHEREAS, "this annual observance powerfully demonstrates the religious freedoms that were secured by our Founding Fathers who recognized that our innate human rights are inexorably tied to our relationship with the Creator", and

WHEREAS, "America's rich tradition of prayer was established by those who sacrificed to lay the foundation for a government based on the principles in God's Word", and

WHEREAS, "God has blessed our nation beyond measure, we give thanks for the abundance of our land and the fruits of labor for our rights and liberties, and for our great nation that leads the world in efforts to preserve those rights and liberties. We give thanks for the men and women of our military, who are fighting to defend our nation and the future of civilization", and

Now therefore, I, Dale Lemon as Mayor of the City of Sweeny, Texas in keeping with the National Day of Prayer,

Do proclaim Thursday, May 3, 2018 as, Sweeny Day of Prayer

and, call on all citizens to pray that day, each after his or her manner and convictions, for God's blessing on our land and for peace and goodwill among all people.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and caused The Seal of the City of Sweeny, to be affixed this 17th day of April, in the year of our Lord Two Thousand and Eighteen.

Dale Lemon, Mayor